

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**THE CONSTITUTION PARTY OF
PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs**

v.

**PEDRO A. CORTÉS, *et al.*,
Defendants**

NO. 09-CV-1691

JUDGE STENGEL

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT PEDRO A. CORTÉS, CHET HARHUT,
AND THOMAS CORBETT IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Respectfully submitted,

**THOMAS W. CORBETT, JR.
Attorney General**

**BY: HOWARD G. HOPKIRK
Senior Deputy Attorney General
Pa. I.D. No. 74264**

**Office of Attorney General
Litigation Section
15th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
(717) 783-1478 – Direct
(717) 772-4526 – Fax**

**SUSAN J. FORNEY
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Litigation Section**

DATE: August 24, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTS 5

III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED 9

IV. ARGUMENT 9

A. PENNSYLVANIA’S SYSTEM OF TREATING MINOR PARTIES DIFFERENTLY FROM MAJOR PARTIES FOR PURPOSES OF PLACING THEIR CANDIDATES’ NAMES ON THE BALLOT IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S RECENT DECISION IN *ROGERS V. CORBETT*, 468 F.3D 188 (3D CIR. 2006)..... 9

B. MINOR PARTY CANDIDATES CANNOT STATE A CLAIM AGAINST THE EXECUTIVE DEFENDANTS FOR THE IMPOSITION OF COSTS AND FEES UNDER 25 P.S. § 2937..... 11

1. The Judiciary’s Assessment Of Costs And Fees Against Minor Party Candidates Under Section 2937 (25 P.S. § 2937) Does Not Violate Their Rights Under The First And Fourteenth Amendments..... 11

2. Even If The Judiciary Defendants Were Applying Section 2937 In A Manner Which Violates The Constitutional Rights Of Minor Party Candidates, Plaintiffs Cannot State A Claim Against The Executive Defendants Since They Are Not Personally Involved In The Process 17

C. COUNTY ELECTION OFFICIALS, NOT DEFENDANTS CORTÉS AND HARHUT, HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO COUNT WRITE-IN VOTES UNDER PENNSYLVANIA’S ELECTION CODE 19

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

Aiello v. City of Wilmington,
623 F.2d 845 (3d Cir. 1980) 16

Alyeska v. Pipeline Sercice Co. v. Wilderness Society,
421 U.S. 240 (1975)..... 13

Anderson v. Davila,
125 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1997) 13

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... 12

Chambers v. Nasco, Inc.,
501 U.S. 32 (1991)..... 13

District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman,
460 U.S. 462 (1983)..... 17

Gillette Foods Inc. v. Bayernwald-Fruchteverwertung,
977 F.2d 809 (3d Cir. 1992) 13

Guarino v. Larsen,
11 F.3d 1151 (3d Cir. 1993) 17

Hall v. Davis,
No. 84-1057 (E.D. Pa.) 6

In re Lee,
525 Pa. 155, 578 A.2d 1277 (1990)..... 11

In re Nader,
588 Pa. 450, 905 A.2d 450 (2006), *cert. denied*,
549 U.S. 1117 (2007)7, 11, 14, 16, 17

TABLE OF CITATIONS – CONT’D.

CASES:

In re: Rogers,
 942 A.2d 915 (Pa. Cmwlth.), *aff’d*, 598 Pa. 598,
 959 A.2d 903 (2008)8, 14, 15, 16, 17

Libertarian Party of Pennsylvania v. Davis,
 No. 84-0262 (M.D. Pa.) 6

Marcone v. Penthouse International Magazine for Men,
 754 F.2d 1072 (3d Cir. 1985) 15

Napier v. Thirty or More Unidentified Federal Agents, Employees or Officers,
 855 F.2d 1080 (3d Cir. 1988) 14

New York Times v. Sullivan,
 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 15

Rizzo v. Goode,
 423 U.S. 362 (1976)..... 18

Rogers v. Corbett,
 468 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2006), *cert. denied*, ___ U.S. ___ (2007) 9, 10, 16

Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.,
 263 U.S. 413 (1923)..... 17

Rouse v. Plantier,
 182 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 1999) 18

STATUTES:

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1, 18
 25 P.S. § 2621 19
 25 P.S. § 2642(k) 19

TABLE OF CITATIONS – CONT’D.

STATUTES:

25 P.S. § 2831(a) 1, 5
 25 P.S. §§ 2861-83..... 5
 25 P.S. § 2872.2..... 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 10
 25 P.S. § 2911..... 1, 6, 10
 25 P.S. § 2911(b) 6
 25 P.S. § 2913(b) 6
 25 P.S. § 2913(c) 6
 25 P.S. § 2936(a) 8
 25 P.S. § 2937..... *passim*
 25 P.S. § 2963(a) 8
 25 P.S. § 3155..... 4, 8, 19
 71 P.S. § 732-204(c) 2
 42 Pa. C.S. § 723(a) 7

RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11..... 13
 Pa. R. Civ. P. 1023.1..... 13
 Pa. R.A.P. No. 1101(a)(1)..... 7
